



R.C.S. No.35/2021
Nishant + 1...Vs.. Hanuman Mandir
Vishvstha + 6
Exh.No.
CNR.No.MHAM140015132021

: ISSUES :

1. Do plaintiffs prove that the suit way is in their use since their ancestors ?
2. Do plaintiffs prove that, defendant's have illegally increased the area of their land in revenue record ?
3. Do plaintiffs prove that, defendant's have caused encroachment over the suit way ?
4. Whether the suit is bad for non joinder of necessary parties ?
5. Whether the plaintiffs have locus standi to institute present suit ?
6. Whether plaintiffs have entitled for the relief of declaration as prayed ?
7. Whether plaintiffs are entitled for the relief of permanent Injunction as prayed ?
8. What order and decree ?

Date: 14/10/2025
Dharni.

(D. J. Pandit)
Civil Judge Junior Division,
Dharni.

Certificate

I affirmed that, the contents of this PDF file order are same word to word as per original order.

Name of Stenographer	:	Shri. A. K. Pawar,
Court Name	:	Shri. D.J. Pandit J.M.F.C., Dharni.
Order signed by P.O.	:	14.10.2025.
Order uploaded on	:	16.10.2025.